except in the recognition of fair value gains or losses due to changes in own credit risk for financial liabilities

measured at fair value through profit or loss. The Company does not currently hold any such instruments. The

Company does not have any financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss

2.4.2g Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

 The Company performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets and analysis

of their cash flow characteristics.

 The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous measurement
category in accordance with IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017 to their new measurement categories upon

transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

Sustaining Growth | 2018 Annual Report | 55

As at
December

2017
IAS 39

Impact of
classification

& measur-
ement

Impact of
impairment

Total
Impact

As at
January 1

2018
IFRS 9

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash

 23 - - - 23

Balances with Banks 1,670 - - - 1,670

1,693

- - - 1,693

Investment securities

   Bonds

164,689

(490)

- (490) 164,198

Treasury bills

 315,283 - - - 315,283

  479,972 (490) - (490) 479,481

Other assets

Financial Assets

   Fee receivables

5,099 - - - 5,099

Impairment provision

(4,579)

- (520) (520) (5,099)

Non-Financial

   Prepaid rent 5,833 - - - 5,833

Prepaid insurance 3,165

- - - 3,165

Other prepaid expenses

2,293

- - - 2,293

  11,811 - (520) (520) 11,291

Intangible assets

Net book value

10,727 - - - 10,727

Property and equipment

 2,334 - - - 2,334

Deferred tax asset  62,683 - - - 62,683

65,017 - - - 65,017

Total assets   569,220 (490) (520) (1,011) 568,209

Liabilities

Accounts payable

Withholding tax payable 388 - - - 388

Accrued expenses

34

- - - 34

Other payables

 59,694 - - - 59,694

Current income tax   2,537 - - - 2,537

Total liabilities   62,653 - - - 62,653

Equity

Share capital

 444,204 - - - 444,204

Share premium

 288,214 - - - 288,214

Accumulated losses

 (225,851) (490) (520) (1,011) (226,862)

Total equity

  506,567 (490) (520) (1,011) 505,556

Total liabilities and equity 569,220 (490) (520) (1,011) 568,209

56 | Sustaining Growth | 2018 Annual Report

2.4.2h Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

 The following table reconciles the prior period's closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the

IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected
loss model at 1 January 2018:

Measurement Category
Provision

under IAS 37
IFRS 9

Adjustment Total

N'000 N'000 N'000

Cash and cash equivalents - - -

Investment securities

- 490 490

Other assets 4,579 520 5,099

2.5 Intangible assets